

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|
| GULF FISHERMEN’S ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i>, |) | CIVIL ACTION NO. |
| |) | 2:16-cv-1271-JTM-KWR |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| v. |) | Section: “H” (4) |
| |) | |
| NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, |) | Honorable Jane Triche Milazzo |
| <i>et al.</i>, |) | |
| |) | Magistrate Karen Wells Roby |
| Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE MSA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE AQUACULTURE..... 9

 A. The MSA’s Plain Text Supports Plaintiffs. 10

 B. The MSA’s Entire Statutory Scheme Supports Plaintiffs..... 12

 C. The Legislative History Supports Plaintiffs..... 14

 II. EVEN IF NMFS COULD REGULATE AQUACULTURE UNDER THE MSA, ITS PERMITTING SCHEME STILL VIOLATES THE ACT..... 17

 A. The Magnuson-Stevens Conservation and Management Act..... 17

 B. NMFS’s Aquaculture Permitting Scheme Violates National Standard 1. 19

 C. NMFS’s Aquaculture Permitting Scheme Violates National Standard 5. 21

 D. NMFS’s Aquaculture Permitting Scheme Violates National Standard 4. 22

 E. NMFS’s Aquaculture Permitting Scheme Violates National Standard 8. 24

 F. NMFS’s Aquaculture Permitting Scheme Violates National Standard 9. 25

 G. NMFS Failed to Protect Essential Fish Habitat. 26

 H. NMFS Violated the MSA’s Procedural Requirements..... 27

| | |
|---|----|
| III. NMFS VIOLATED NEPA..... | 28 |
| A. National Environmental Policy Act..... | 28 |
| B. The FMP/PEIS’s Overly Narrow Purpose Violated NEPA’s Alternatives Mandates..... | 30 |
| C. NMFS Failed to Ensure Site-Specific Impacts of Offshore Aquaculture..... | 32 |
| D. NMFS Failed to Take a “Hard Look.”..... | 34 |
| 1. Failure to Adequately Assess Direct and Indirect Impacts..... | 35 |
| 2. Failure to Adequately Assess Cumulative Impacts..... | 38 |
| 3. Lack of Adequate Mitigation Measures..... | 40 |
| IV. NMFS VIOLATED THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT..... | 41 |
| A. NMFS’s “Not Likely to Adversely Affect” Decision is Arbitrary and Capricious..... | 42 |
| B. NMFS Violated the ESA by Relying Entirely on Future ESA Processes For Individual Permits..... | 45 |
| V. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE CHALLENGED ACTION..... | 48 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Federal Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 49 |
| <i>Associated Fisheries of Me., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D. Me. 2004) | 28 |
| <i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) | 15 |
| <i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) | 49 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>Central and South West Services, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) | 49 |
| <i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 10 |
| <i>Coastal Conservation Ass'n v. Gutierrez</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 896 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 828 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) | 48 |
| <i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) | 12 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williams Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Flaherty v. Bryson</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. Mar. 2012) | 26 |
| <i>Fritiofson v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.2d 1225 (5th Cir. 1985) | 39, 40 |

| Federal Cases (Cont'd) | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gulf Restoration Network, Inc. v. NMFS</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2010) | 4 |
| <i>Hall v. Evans</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.R.I. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hightower v. Texas Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 65 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1995) | 14 |
| <i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... | 8 |
| <i>Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000) | 38 |
| <i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 50 |
| <i>Kahea v. NMFS</i> , 544 Fed. Appx. 675 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 696 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2012) | 30 |
| <i>Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgt.</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) | 32 |
| <i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... | 29 |
| <i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Lee</i> , 758 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1985) | 39 |
| <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Miss. River Basin All. v. Westphal</i> , 230 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2000) | 30, 38, 41 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 8, 27, 44 |

| Federal Cases (Cont'd) | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941)..... | 12 |
| <i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) | 31 |
| <i>Nat'l Pork Producers v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Coleman</i> , 529 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1976) | 47 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 388 F. Supp. 829 (D.D.C. 1974)..... | 34 |
| <i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>O'Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007) | 39 |
| <i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2006)..... | 48 |
| <i>Pac. Marine Conservation Council, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (N.D. Cal. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>Permian Basin Petrol. Ass'n Chaves Cty. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 7:14-CV-50-RAJ, 2016 WL 4411550 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2016) | 49, 50 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... | 29 |
| <i>Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) | 8, 39 |
| <i>Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... | 30 |
| <i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011) | 32 |

| Federal Cases (Cont'd) | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 38 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1994) | 30 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Hwy. Admin.</i> , 435 F. App'x 368 (5th Cir. 2011) | 31 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998) | 8, 35 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) | 34, 35, 38 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Train</i> , 557 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1977) | 28 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010) | 49 |
| <i>Simmons v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997) | 32 |
| <i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) | 14 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) | 41 |
| <i>Texas Pipeline Ass'n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 611 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) | 50 |
| <i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Fafalios</i> , 817 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) | 10, 13 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 1 U.S.C. § 3 | 13 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) | 21, 49 |

| Federal Statutes (Cont'd) | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... | 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)..... | 42 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)..... | 44 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... | 42, 43 |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 1801..... | 13 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)..... | 31 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(1)-(12)..... | 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1802(5)..... | 22 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1802(11)..... | 17 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1802(13)(A)..... | 13 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1802(16)..... | 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1802(33)..... | 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(5)..... | 21 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)..... | 13, 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4)..... | 22 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8)..... | 24, 25 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(9)..... | 25 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(7)..... | 26, 27 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(1)..... | 12 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853(c)..... | 27 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1854(b)(1)..... | 28 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)..... | 4, 5 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1863(a)(1)(E)..... | 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 2802(1)-(2)..... | 11 |

| Federal Statutes (Cont'd) | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4332 | 28 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... | 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 | 1 |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h | 1 |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1891(d)..... | 1 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) | 7 |
|-----------------------------|---|

Code of Federal Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a)..... | 28 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) | 35 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 | 30, 41 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(g) | 43 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 | 28 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.2 | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.3 | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 | 30, 41 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i) | 30 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)..... | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(h) | 41 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 | 38 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 | 35 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1503.1 | 28 |

| Code of Federal Regulations (Cont'd) | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 | 29, 32, 39 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 | 29, 32 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 | 29 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 | 29, 32 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 | 30, 33 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.02 | 47 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.12 | 43 |
| 50 C.F.R. §§ 402.12-402.16 | 42 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a) | 47 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3) | 42 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b) | 44 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.310(a) | 19 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.310(b)(2)(ii) | 19 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(1)(i)(A) | 19 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(1)(iv) | 19 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(1)(v)(C) | 20 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.310(e)(3)(i)(A) | 20 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.325(a)(2)-(3) | 22 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.325(c)(3)(i)(A) | 23 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.330(a) | 21 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.330(e) | 21 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.345(a) | 24 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.345(b)(1) | 25 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.350(a) | 25 |

| Code of Federal Regulations (Cont'd) | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.350(c)(1)..... | 25 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.350(d)(2)..... | 25 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 600.810(a)..... | 27 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.2..... | 12, 13 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.101..... | 5 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.101(a)(2)..... | 7 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.103(a)(4)..... | 7 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.101(d)(4)..... | 6 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.101(d)(6)..... | 6 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.102..... | 6, 7 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.103..... | 6 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.103(a)(4)..... | 7, 27 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.104..... | 6, 7 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.105(a)..... | 6, 7 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.105(b)..... | 6 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.107..... | 6 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.108..... | 7 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 622.109..... | 6 |
| Legislative Materials | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 97-549 (1982)..... | 15 |
| National Offshore Aquaculture Act of 2005, S.1195, 109th Cong. (2005)..... | 16 |
| National Offshore Aquaculture Act of 2007, H.R. 2010, 110th Cong. (2007)..... | 16 |
| National Offshore Aquaculture Act of 2007, S. 1609, 110th Cong. (2007)..... | 16 |

| Legislative Materials (Cont'd) | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>National Offshore Aquaculture Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 2010 Before the H. Comm. on Natural Resources</i> , 110th Cong. 2 (2007) (Statement of Vadam Conrad C. Lautenbacher, Jr., NOAA Under Secretary for Oceans and Atmosphere)..... | 16 |
| National Sustainable Offshore Aquaculture Act of 2009, H.R. 4363 111th Cong. (2009)..... | 16 |
| National Sustainable Offshore Aquaculture Act of 2011, H.R. 2373, 112th Cong. (2011)..... | 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-416 (1975)..... | 14 |
| S. Rep. No. 104-276 (1996)..... | 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... | 9 |
| Campbell Robertson & Clifford Krauss, <i>BP May Be Fined Up to \$18 Billion for Spill in Gulf</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 4, 2014) | 3 |
| Determination Regarding Critical Habitat for the North Pacific Ocean Loggerhead DPS, 79 Fed. Reg. 39,856 (July 10, 2014) | 43 |
| Interagency Cooperation Under the Endangered Species Act, 51 Fed. Reg. 19926 (Dec. 16, 2008) | 44 |
| L.A. Times (Sept, 3, 2017), http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-atlantic-salmon-20170903-story.html | 36 |
| Mexico Fishery Management Council, http://www.fisherycouncils.org/gulf-of-mexico/ (last visited Sept. 18, 2017)..... | 17 |
| Oxford English Dictionary, https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/harvest (last visited Sept. 20, 2017)..... | 11 |
| Rick Anderson, <i>More than 160,000 Non-Native Atlantic Salmon Escaped into Washington Waters in Fish Farm Accident</i> | 36 |
| Stuart Leavenworth, <i>Hurricanes Irma, Harvey restart debate on climate change and warmer oceans</i> , The Miami Herald (Sept. 6, 2017) | 40 |
| U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv. & Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., <i>Endangered Species Consultation Handbook 4-1</i> (1998) | 45 |
